RESOLUTION NO. 183

BEFORE THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF ACQUISITION AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 9 OF THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO.

RESOLUTION GRANTING PRELIMI-NARY CONSENT OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CITY OF CHULA

WHEREAS, a petition was presented to the Board of Supervisors of the County of Sam Diego, California, signed by the owners of more than sixty-five per cent (65%) of the property fronting upon the streets hereinafter mentioned, praying that the said Board order the grading, paving and otherwise improving of the said streets under the provisions of the "Acquisition and Improvement Act of 1925," issuing seven per cent (7%) bonds in payment therefor, which said bends will be payable in ten (10) equal annual payments, and the first payment of principal thereof to be deferred for a period of five (5) years from the date of said bonds; and

WHEREAS, 6th Avenue and L Street so proposed to be improved form the exterior boundaries of the said City of Chula Vista where the same joins the unincorporated territory of the County; and K Street, San Miguel Drive, Sierra Way, Palomar Drive, and Country Club Drive, connect with, and will, when improved, render of greater use to the public the said inner boundary streets; and

WHEREAS, on the 24th day of January, 1927, the said Board of Supervisors passed and adopted a Resolution requesting this Board of Trustees to consent to the said Board assuming full jurisdiction over the said public streets, insofar as the same lie within the City of Chula Vista, and insofar as the same form the exterior boundaries between the said City and the unincorporated

in the said City in order to pay a portion of the expenses thereof, and to the taking by this Board of all of the necessary proceedings pursuant to said "Acquisition and Improvement Act of 1925," in order to grade, pave, and otherwise improve the said public streets. A certified copy of which said Resolution has been filed with this Board; and

WHEREAS, this Board is willing to grant such consent;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARDOF TRUSTEES OF THE CITY OF

CHULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA, HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.

That the said request of the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego be, and the same is hereby granted, and this Common Council hereby consents to, and hereby grants permission to the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego, California, to assume full jurisdiction over the said public ways, insofar as the same lie within the City of Chula Vista, and to assess lands lying within said City of Chula Vista specially benefitted to pay their proportion of the costs and expenses of said work and improvement, and to the taking by the said Board of Supervisors of all the necessary proceedings pursuant to the said "Acquisition and Improvement Act of 1925," in order to grade, pave, and otherwise improve the said public ways.

A general description of the said public ways are as follows:

6th AVENUE, between San Miguel Drive and L Street, L STREET, between 6th Avenue and Country Club Drive, COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE, between L Street and 5th Avenue, SAN MIGUEL DRIVE, between Country Club Drive and

6th Avenue, SIERRA WAY, between Country Club Drive and 6th Avenue, PALOMAR DRIVE, between Country Club Drive and 6th Avenue,

K STREET; between 6th Avenue and 5th Avenue. and 6th AVENUE, between San Miguel Drive and K Street.

Section 2.

That a certified copy of this Resolution begoing the Clerk of this Board of Trustees delivered to the Clerk of

the Board of Supervisors of said County of San Diego.

Passed and adopted by the said Board of Trustees of the said City of Chula Vista, California, this 25th day of January, 1927, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: Trustees Scott Lyons, Ventworth Barnes, Peters.

NOES: Trustees // /

ABSENT: Trustees & Nove

President of the Board of Trustees of the City of Chula Vista, California.

State of Galifornia,)
County of San Diego,) ss.
City of Chula Vista.

I do hereby certify that I am the City Clerk of the City of Chula Vista, California, and ex officio Clerk of the Board of Trustees of the said City; that the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted by the said Board at a regular meeting thereof at the time and by the vote above stated.

City Clerk of the City of Chula Vista, California, and ex officio Clerk of the Beard of Trustees of said City

63